
Democratic Services Contact Officer: 03450 450 500 Democratic.Services@scambs.gov.uk  

 
 
 
 
 
 

12 September 2018 

 

To: Chairman - Councillor Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chairman – Councillor Dr. Martin Cahn 

 
 Members of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee – Councillors 

Sue Ellington, Peter Fane, Jose Hales, Peter McDonald and Nick Wright 
 

 
Dear Sir / Madam 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of CLIMATE AND ENVIRONMENT ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE, which will be held in SWANSLEY ROOM A AND B - GROUND FLOOR at South 
Cambridgeshire Hall on THURSDAY, 20 SEPTEMBER 2018 at 2.00 p.m. 
 
Yours faithfully 
 
Beverly Agass 
Chief Executive 
 
The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the community, access to its 
agendas and minutes.  We try to take all circumstances into account but, if you have any 

specific needs, please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you 
 

 
AGENDA 

PAGES 
1. Apologies    
 
2. Declarations of Interest    
 
3. Terms of Reference and Draft Work Plan   1 - 6 
 To note the terms of reference and agree priorities.  
   
4. 2018 Draft Air Quality Strategy Briefing Note   7 - 28 
 To note and endorse the approach to the strategy, and request a draft 

strategy to a future meeting. 
 

   
5. Avoidable Single Use Plastics   29 - 42 
 To note the waste and recycling targets and agree recommendations for 

Cabinet. 
 

   
6. Investment in Green Energy   43 - 54 
 To note the renewable reserve fund and Re:Fit programme status and 

make recommendations with regard to the cessation of the feed in tariff. 
 

   
7. Community Energy Grants Review   55 - 70 
 To note and comment on the report to be considered by the Grants 

Advisory Committee on 28 September. 
 

   

 

 

South Cambridgeshire Hall 

Cambourne Business Park 

Cambourne 

Cambridge 

CB23 6EA 

t: 03450 450 500 

f: 01954 713149 

dx: DX 729500 Cambridge 15 

minicom: 01480 376743 

www.scambs.gov.uk 



8. Any Other Business    
 
9. Date of Next Meeting    
 Members are asked to bring their diaries.  
   



 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Climate & Environment Advisory 

Committee 
20 September 2018 

Lead Officer: Mike Hill, Director, Housing & Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Climate & Environment Advisory Committee  
Terms of Reference and Draft Work Plan 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To introduce the Climate & Environment Advisory Committee (CEAC) Terms of 

Reference and inform discussion of future work plan recommendations to Lead 
Cabinet Member and Cabinet. 

 
2. This is not a key decision because CEAC is an advisory committee with no decision-

making powers. 
 
 
Recommendations 

 
3. It is recommended that CEAC  

(a) notes the Terms of Reference and  
(b) makes recommendations to the Lead Cabinet Member and Cabinet on 

priorities for the Committee’s work plan for 2018-19 and 2019-20. 
 

Background 
 
4. Climate & Environment Advisory Committee Terms of Reference were agreed at 

South Cambridgeshire DC full Council meeting on 23 May 2018 and are attached at 
Appendix 1.  
 

 
Considerations 

 
5. Initial discussions with the Chair of CEAC have identified several potential outcomes 

and topics for inclusion in the Committee’s work plan for the remainder of 2018-19 
and the next financial year, 2019-20 (see Appendix 2) These topics are not 
exhaustive and Committee members are invited to contribute issues for 
consideration. 
 

6. Once Members have identified and prioritised their work plan, officers will develop 
costed action plans and performance measures as part of the 2019-20 corporate 
planning process. 

 
Options 

 
7. CEAC could prioritise the outcomes and topics in Appendix 2, without or without 

additions and amendments. 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Implications 
 

8. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implicatio
[...]
e in the Council. 
4. Refill Scheme- London Authorities and the provision of water fountains. Can we do 

this via planning? Link to an app that shows where can I fill my water bottle? 
5. Plastic-Free Day in Cambridge on 22nd September 2018. Can SCDC be single-use 

plastic free by this date as a quick-win? Priority. Link to Cambridge Conservation 
Initiative run by the University, to WRAP reports etc. 

6. Re: fit- explore street lighting (Access agreement being signed allowing free High 
Level Assessment of potential/viability of using network as an asset – fitting of new 
technologies (AQ monitors, ev charging, bin fill level monitors – need to ensure 
network LED upgrade future proofs emerging technologies – CMS ready) 

 
 
 
 

Page 5



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 

REPORT TO: Climate Change and Environment Committee            20th September 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Mike Hill, Director of Health and Environmental Services 
 

 

 
 

2018 Draft Air Quality Strategy Briefing Note 
 

Purpose 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to present Members of the Climate and Environment 

Committee with the current draft of the Council’s developing 2018 Air Quality Strategy 
(the Strategy), attached as Appendix 1, for review and comment.  

 
Recommendations 
 

2. It is recommended that: 
 
i) The Climate Change and Environment Committee endorse the new approach to 

local air quality proposed by the Strategy and outlined in paragraph 11. 
 

ii) That the Strategy is further developed, incorporating the Committees comments, 
and a final draft presented to the next meeting of the Committee, together with a 
SMART Workplan to deliver the Strategy. 
 
 

Background  
 
3. The Council’s current 2008 Air Quality Strategy has focused primarily on monitoring 

the Air Quality Management Area (AQMA) around the A14 against national objectives 
for NOX and PM10 particulates. Within this AQMA no exceedances of national 
objectives have been recorded over recent year
[...]
ict even though that may not be immediately apparent when looking at modelled 
forecasts for individual sites, particularly as many of the developments are at outline 
or pre-application stage. This could impose a health risk to the district’s residents.  
 

10. It should be noted that a number of existing and planned developments are cross 
border straddling South Cambridgeshire and Cambridge City. Developments in South 
Cambridgeshire have the ability to indirectly affect the air quality in Cambridge City, 
for example South Cambridgeshire residents driving into Cambridge City – air 
pollution does not respect council boundaries. While cross border discussions 
between Councils to adapt common positions are well established, it is essential that 
these are continued and developed further, for example, through development of the 
Greater Cambridgeshire Air Quality Strategy to complement the proposed Greater 
Cambridgeshire Local Plan. 

 
11. In recognising the weaknesses of the current approach i.e. the focus on monitoring 

against exceedances of national objectives, the primary emphasis on the A14 AQMA, 
the use of planning conditions that do not always demonstrate tangible benefits, a 
new draft Air Quality Strategy is being developed, which seeks to address these 
principally by: 
 

 Seeking to maintain and, wherever possible, improve local air quality 
throughout the District, rather than focussing on exceedances of national 
objectives. 

 

 Adopting a Whole District, rather than AQMA centric, approach to local air 
quality, particularly in relation to particulates.  
 

 Constructively using the planning system, in particular the Local Plan process, 
Supplementary Planning Documents and objective planning conditions using 
a newly developed and innovative ‘Local Air Quality Requirements in South 
Cambridgeshire’. 

 

 Continue to strengthen cooperation with Cambridge City Council in all air 
quality related matters of mutual concern. 
 

 

Page 8



12. The ‘Local Air Quality Requirements’ is a points-based incentive standard intended to 
encourage the inclusion of low emission measures in all developments. It is intended 
to inform developers and residents alike, in non-technical language, of the Council’s 
requirements in order to prevent or mitigate the impacts on local air quality resulting 
from any new developments. 
 
 
Conclusions 

 
13. With the scale of growth throughout the district there is a need to address the local air 

quality challenges posed by the cumulative effect of development.  
 

14. The Council’s current focus on the A14 AQMA and on exceedances of national air 
quality objectives will not address this cumulative effect and could effectively allow a 
worsening of local air quality in the district. Although unlikely to result in exceedances 
of national objectives this worsening could nonetheless impose a health risk to the 
district’s residents. 
 

15. The draft 2018 Air Quality Strategy seeks to address these air quality challenges by 
seeking to maintain and, wherever possible, improve local air quality throughout the 
wholes district, rather than focussing on exceedances of national objectives, via a 
range of mechanisms, principally the constructive use of the planning system and a 
newly developed and innovative Local Air Quality Requirements. 

 
 

 
Report Author:  Soraya Hashemi – Scientific Officer, Air Quality 

Telephone: (01954) 713640 
Paul Quigley – Head of Environment Commissioning 
Telephone; (01954 713134) 

 
  

Page 9



This page is left blank intentionally.



 

 

 
 

  

A
ir

 Q
u

a
li

ty
 S

tr
a

te
g

y
 

2
0
1
8
 

S
o

u
th

 C
a

m
b

ri
d

g
e

sh
ir

e
 D

is
tr

ic
t 

C
o

u
n

ci
l 

The air quality in South Cambridgeshire is good, we 
want to keep it that way. This strategy outlines how 
we are going to go about doing that over the next 
five years.  
 
 
 
 
 

Page 11



South Cambridgeshire District Council – DRAFT Air Quality Strategy 
[...]
s/2
http://www.cambridgeshire.gov.uk/info/20006/travel_roads_and_parking/66/transport_plans_and_policies/2


South Cambridgeshire District Council – DRAFT Air Quality Strategy 2018 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council – DRAFT Air Quality Strategy 2018  Page 17 

The Further Assessment of Nitrogen Dioxide and PM10 along the A14 Corridor (2008) 

South Cambridgeshire District Council 

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/content/local-air-quality-management 

Page 28

https://www.scambs.gov.uk/content/local-air-quality-management


 

 

 

 

 

 
 
  
Report To: Climate & Environment Advisory 

Committee 
20 September 2018 

Lead Officer: Mike Hill, Director Housing & Environmental Services  
 

 
 

Avoidable Single-Use Plastics at South Cambridgeshire DC 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To brief Climate & Environment Advisory Committee (CEAC) on the use of avoidable 

single-use plastics and opportunities to reduce their use at South Cambridgeshire 
DC. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. That CEAC discuss this matter and make recommendations to Cabinet on action that 

could be taken to reduce the use of avoidable single-use plastics at South 
Cambridgeshire DC. 

 
Background 

 
3. During Summer 2018, Mariana Vicente, a student from Cambourne Village College, 

undertook a research project into the use of avoidable single-use plastics at South 
Cambridgeshire District Council. Her report is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

4. Following discussion of this research with the Chair of CEAC, work has been 
undertaken by officers to identify opportunities to reduce and eliminate the use of 
avoidable single-use plastics within the Council. A verbal update will be provided to 
Committee meeting by the Head of Facilities Management, but opportunities explored 
include: 
 
(a) Ending use of single-use plastics in meeting rooms and the Council Chamber 

and replacing plastic containers with glasses. 
(b) Phasing out single-use plastic cutlery and drink bottle sales in the canteen 

and vending machines, 
[...]
ckaging however this wouldn’t be any easier to break 
down” 

 

Page 41



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
REPORT TO: Climate and Environment Advisory 

Committee 
 

20 September 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Alex Colyer – Executive Director, Corporate Services  
 

 
 

South Cambridgeshire District Council Investment in Green Energy 
 

Purpose 
 
1. This report provides a briefing for the first Climate and Environment Advisory 

Committee on the potential for SCDC investment in Green Energy. The briefing 
outlines the status of the Council’s Renewables Reserve, opportunities presented by 
the recently accessed Re:fit procurement framework and options for the investigation 
and implementation of Green Energy projects that seek to generate income and 
move towards increasingly sustainable and secure models of energy generation and 
consumption. 

 
Recommendations 

 
2. The Climate and Environment Advisory Committee is invited to: 

(a) Review the opportunities provided by the Council’s Renewables Reserve and 
the recently accessed Re:fit procurement framework, plus options for the 
investigation and implementation of Green Energy projects. 

(b) Consider making recommendation to Cabinet for a continuation of the current 
strategy, which sees retained renewable energy business rates earmarked  
through the Renewables Reserve for investment in green energy projects (as 
detailed in paragraph 6). 

(c) Review whether there continues to be a need to commit funding from the 
Renewables Reserve for the purposes of a Green Energy Loan fund (as 
approved by Cabinet in February), and make recommendations to Cabinet 
accordingly (detailed in the second bullet point of paragraph 7). 

(d) Identify High Level Assessments (HLAs) to be commissioned under the Re:fit 
procurement framework (as detailed in paragraphs), taking into account 
approval previously provided by Cabinet in March 2018 in regard to the 
options outlined at paragraphs 15 to 23, and making further recommendations 
to Cabinet as appropriate.  

(e) Consider making recommendation to Cabinet for the creation of a dedicated 
Climate and Environment Officer post, to be funded through the Renewables 
Reserve in order to progress the Green Energy investment agenda (as 
detailed in paragraphs 24 to 28), including work under Re:fit and further 
options for direct investment in renewables. 

(f) Consider arrangements for the investigation of any further options for direct 
investment in renewables (as detailed in paragraphs 29 to 43). 

 
Reasons for Recommendations 
 

3. The above recommendations have been made to highlight a number of areas in 
which the Climate and Environment Committee may wish to advise Cabinet, and in 
doing so shape the Council’s Green Energy investment agenda, with a view to 
achieving possible objectives around income generation and transition towards 
sustainable and secure models of energy generation and consumption.  
 

Page 43

Agenda Item 6



Background 
 
The Council’s Renewables Reserve 

 
4. The Local Government Finance Bill provides for the retention of business rates 

income from new renewable energy projects in the district. Renewable energy 
receipts for South Cambridgeshire District Council are held in the Council’s 
Renewables Reserve, which stands at £2,666,204. Under current government 
legislation, which allows communities that host renewable energy projects to keep the 
additional business rates they generate. The Council will continue to retain business 
rates relating to renewable energy sites on a yearly basis.  
 

5. Whilst not formally ring-fenced by government or SCDC for investment in Green 
Energy projects, the Council has previously identified this income stream as an 
opportunity to become an example of good practice amongst Local Authorities, in the 
field of Green Energy investment. As such, the Renewables Reserve was established 
with the intention of funding investment in Green Energy projects that provide bene
[...]
recommendation to Cabinet for a continuation of the current 
strategy, which sees retained renewable energy business rates earmarked  through 
the Renewables Reserve for investment in green energy projects (as detailed in 
paragraph 6). 
 

48. The report also outlines the opportunities available by using the Re:fit procurement 
framework, the costs associated with which are detailed in Appendix A.  
 
 

Page 50



Legal 
 
49. SCDC have recently signed an agreement with Local Partnerships to gain access to 

and ensure compliance with the Re:fit framework terms. Advice was obtained by 3C 
Legal prior to this and will continue to be required from the 3C Legal team as any 
future green energy investment projects are progressed.  
 
Staffing 
 

50. The Climate and Environment Advisory Committee have been invited to consider 
making recommendation to Cabinet for the creation of a dedicated Climate and 
Environment Officer post to be funded through the Renewables Reserve, in order to 
progress the Green Energy investment agenda (as detailed in paragraphs 24 to 28), 
including work under Re:fit and further options for direct investment in renewables. 

 
 Risk Management 

 
51. Risk registers will be completed for each Renewables Reserve investment project 

taken on.  
 
 Equality and Diversity 
 
52. Equality Impact Assessments will be completed for each Renewables Reserve 

investment project taken on. 
 
 Climate Change 
 
53. This report has been developed to assess the options available to SCDC for the 

investment of Renewables Reserve funds in projects that will seek to deliver or 
contribute towards climate change reduction measures.  
 

Report Authors:    
Kevin Ledger – Policy and Performance Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713018 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 51



Appendix A – Costs of using the Re:fit Framework  
 
 

Action/Cost Type and 
description 

Amount payable and to whom 

Recovery of procurement 
costs 
 
Allowing Cambridgeshi
[...]
’s discretion.  
 

Review and approve 
final draft contract 

£3225 

Review of Works 
Optimisation 
Agreement  (the 
actual 

 £540 per item.  
 
Note also that LP shall have discretion to review and approve a 
sample of Woks Optimisations Agreements only (for example where a 

Page 52



work/construction 
contract) 
 

project involves a significant number of these) in which case this fee 
arrangement shall be adjusted reasonably at LP’s discretion. 
 

 
The above charges from Local Partnerships are based on the minimum support fee model 

taken up by Cambridgeshire County Council. It is worth noting that Cambridgeshire County 

Council has dedicated and highly experienced resource provided through its Energy 

Investment Unit. As such we may wish to consider the need for additional support based on 

our own individual requirements.  

Page 53



This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Climate & Environment Advisory 

Committee 
20 September 2018 

LEAD OFFICER: Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing  
 

 
 

Community Energy Grant Review 2018 
 

Purpose 
 
1. To consider changes to the Community Energy Grant scheme suggested at a 

workshop on the scheme for Grants Advisory Committee and Climate & Environment 
Committee members, and to make comments and recommendations to Cabinet on 
the scheme.   

 
2. This is not a key decision. 
 

Recommendations 
 
3. It is recommended that the committee 

 
(a) notes the proposal to re-open the Community Energy Grant scheme 

 
(b) comments on the proposed amendments to the scheme  guidance and 

application process.  
 

Reasons for Recommendations 
 
4. The Community Energy Grant scheme supports action leading to climate change 

mitigation and improved environmental sustainability.  The purpose of the Climate 
and Environment  Advisory Committee is to advise relevant lead Cabinet members, 
or Cabinet as appropriate, on matters relating to these issues.  

 
 

Background 
 
5. The Commun
[...]
unity 
Energy Grant scheme. 

 
13. Minor changes to the scheme guidance and application process were put forward at 

this workshop and have been incorporated into the scheme documents, as provided, 
with changes tracked, in Appendix A (guidance) and Appendix B (application form).   
 

14. The main changes put forward were: 
 

 Requirement for a short business case alongside the application form 

 Additional examples to be included in the list of what can be funded, viz pipe 
insulation, energy surveys, replacement heating systems 

 For applications concerning community buildings, encouragement to 
applicants to have an energy survey (professional or DIY using checklist) 
undertaken prior to application 

 Additional guidance on how to quantify environmental benefits 
 
 
Options 

 
15. The Climate & Environment Advisory Committee could: 

 
(a) note the proposal to re-open the Community Energy Grant scheme 

 
(b) comment or not on the proposed amendments to the scheme  guidance and 

application process.  
 

Implications 
 

16. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: - 
 
 
 

Page 56



 
Financial 

17. This report is not seeking to amend the amount of funding available in the Community 
Energy Grant scheme.  It is assumed that the funds, as agreed by Council in 
February remain in place for 2018/19. 

 
  
 Risk Management 
18. Risk to the Council is managed via the documentation that is required of applicants 

plus agreement of the grant conditions. 
 
 Equality and Diversity 
19. Depending on the amount of changes recommended it may be necessary to carrying 

out an EQIA screening. 
 

Consultation responses 
 
20. None. 
 

Effect on Strategic Aims 
 

21. The review will ensure that the Community Energy grant scheme reflects Council 
priorities. 

 
 
 

 
R
[...]
a
	3 Terms of Reference and Draft Work Plan
	4 2018 Draft Air Quality Strategy Briefing Note
	2018 Draft Air Quality Strategy - Appendix 1

	5 Avoidable Single Use Plastics
	6 Investment in Green Energy
	7 Community Energy Grants Review
	Community Energy Grant Review Report 200918 Appendix A Guidance FINAL
	Community Energy Grant Review Report 200918 Appendix B application form FINAL




Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Climate and Environment Advisory Committee held on 
Thursday, 20 September 2018 at 2.00 p.m. 

 
Chairman:   Pippa Heylings 
Vice-Chairman: Dr. Martin Cahn 
 
Committee Members in attendance: 
Sue Ellington 
Peter Fane 
Peter McDonald 
Nick Wright 
 
Councillors in attendance: 
Neil Gough (Cabinet Lead Member for Environmental Services) 
 
Officers: 
Gemma Barron Head of Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing 
Soraya Hashemi Scientific Officer 
Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services 
Kevin Ledger Revenues and Benefits Support Officer 
Siobhan Mellon Development Officer 
Trevor Nicoll Head of Waste Resources 
Paul Quigley Head of Environment Commissioning 
Katherine Southwood Project Officer 
Rebecca Weymouth-Wood Interim SSWS Waste Policy Manager 
 
1. APOLOGIES 
 
 Apologies were reported from Councillor Jose Hales. 
  
2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
 Councillor Peter Fane declared a non-pecuniary interest as he was currently a director of 

a renewable energy company. 
  
3. TERMS OF REFERENCE AND DRAFT WORK PLAN 
 
 The Director of Housing and Environmental Services presented this report on the Terms of 

Reference. It was agreed that the title “Functions” on page 3 of the agenda should be 
amended to “Terms of Reference”. 
 
The Committee NOTED the Terms of Reference. 
 
The Committee identified several areas to include in a draft workplan as well as the 
agenda items on air quality, green energy and single use plastic: 

- Review SPD of new strategic sites, such as Waterbeach; The Committee agreed 
that it should make recommendations on the Waterbeach SPD before the 
consultation closed on Friday 26 October. It was therefore agreed to have a report 
on this issue at its next meeting. It was noted that the Committee should not 
duplicate the work of the Planning Committee, the Scrutiny and Overview 
Committee or its task and finish groups. 

- Review of existing strategies including Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership 
- Creation of a Climate Commission or Forum to pool expertise from outside of the 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 20 September 2018 

Council and bring together key stakeholders to consult and advise on key issues, 
best practice, latest evidence; also as a way to help achieve the ToR in terms of 
engagement. Should include Drainage Boards.  
 

It was agreed that the priority areas of action to be included in a future work plan would be 
revisited at the end of the meeting, following discussion of the agenda items on air quality, 
green energy and single-use plastics.  

  
4. 2018 DRAFT AIR QUALITY STRATEGY BRIEFING NOTE 
 
 The Head of Environment Commissioning presented this report on a draft version of the 

Air Quality Strategy, which proposed a new approach to maintaining or improving air 
quality across the District. 
 
Monitoring of additional sites 
Members of the Committee suggested that air should be monitored near schools, new 
developments, airfields, railway crossings as well as hot spots like the A14. 
 
Monitoring air quality near schools 
The Head of Environment Commissioning explained that there was no requirement for the 
Council to monitor all schools, although Orchard Park had been monitored due to other 
concerns. The Highways Authority could identify vulnerable groups that the Council should 
monitor. It was agreed that action should be taken to prevent cars from “idling” with their 
engine running. 
 
Air monitoring units 
The Head of Environment Commissioning explained that mobile air monitoring units cost 
approximately £7,000, but did not last as long as permanent units, which cost £25-30,000. 
He stated that a capital bid of £100,000 had been made. 
 
The Committee 
 
AGREED  To endorse the new approach to local air quality proposed by the Strategy 

and outlined in paragraph 10 of the report, with the following amendments: 
 

i. Seeking to maintain and, wherever possible, improve local air quality throughout 
the District, rather than focussing only on exceedances of national objectives. 

ii. Adopting a Whole District approach to local air quality, particularly in relation to 
particulates.  

iii. Updating the AQMA Action Plan on the A14. 
iv. Constructively using the planning system, in particular the Local Plan process, 

Supplementary Planning Documents and objective planning conditions using newly 
developed and innovative Air Quality Requirements. 

v. That the Strategy should be further developed, with the Committee’s comments 
(particularly on the A14), and a final draft presented to the Committee, together 
with a SMART Workplan to deliver the Strategy. 

vi. That the Strategy should be further developed, with the Committee’s comments 
(particularly on the A14), and a final draft presented to the next meeting of the 
Committee, together with a SMART Workplan to deliver the Strategy. 

 
To submit a funding proposal to the Corporate Planning Budget process for dedicated 
officer time and a capital bid for £100,000 for the purchase of air quality monitors. 

  
5. AVOIDABLE SINGLE USE PLASTICS 
 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 20 September 2018 

 The Cabinet Lead Member for Environmental Services presented the overview of the 
Waste and Recycling Service. The Head of Shared Waste Service presented the report on 
the use of avoidable single-use plastics and how the Council could reduce their usage.  
 
Contaminated recycling 
Concern was expressed at the amount of contaminated recycling that had to be rejected, 
although it was noted that this authority actually rejected less on average compared to 
other councils. It was noted that contamination included textiles in the recycling and tins or 
plastic containers not being washed properly. The reduction of single use plastics was one 
element in a bigger picture. 
 
Single use plastic use at the Council 
The Committee noted the work of Mariana Vicente, a work experience student, on the 
reduction of single use plastics at the Council. This had led to the piloting of the removal of 
rubbish bins at desks, to be replaced by two communal bins, one for waste and one for 
recycling. 
 
The Committee welcomed the decision to no longer procure plastic soda and water bottles 
and plastic cutlery in the canteen, to replace the plastic cups in the meeting rooms with 
glasses and the forthcoming distribution of reusable drinking bottles to staff. The 
Committee heard of the budget to purchase recycling bins for each of the floors, and 
recommended that the decision be taken to purchase. 
 
The Director of Housing and Environmental Services agreed to report back on whether the 
Refill app could be rolled out across South Cambs, and whether there could be elimination 
of single use plastics at events run by and with the Council across the district. Also 
whether single use plastics were being used in the satellite offices of the Council, including 
the Sheltered Housing communal rooms. 
 
It was noted that a presentation on recycling would be given to staff and councillors on 
Thursday 27 September from 12 noon to 2pm. 
 
The Committee NOTED the report. 

  
6. INVESTMENT IN GREEN ENERGY 
 
 The Policy and Performance Officer presented this report on the potential for the Council 

to invest in Green Energy.  
 
Members of the Committee made the following points: 

 The Council should consider the promotion of solar farms on public buildings and 
public land. 

 The Council should replace its 1,800 footway lights with more energy efficient LED 
lighting. 

 The Council should encourage parish councils to invest in renewable energy. 

 The Council should promote the use of electric vehicles. 
 
Budget 
It was noted that at this stage, any recommendations for significant levels of expenditure 
would have to be considered for next year’s budget. Concern was expressed that that the 
Council would not have the officer resources to enact ambitious recommendations. 
 
It was noted that the Policy and Performance Officer would prepare project briefs to inform 
High Level Assessments to be delivered by Bouygues, outlining green energy investment 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 20 September 2018 

options for the South Cambridgeshire Hall site and the Council’s stock of footway lighting. 
The briefs will outlined objectives, risk appetite and return on investment requirements. All 
Members indicated their willingness to input into the content of these briefs and as such it 
was agreed that these would be brought forward to a future meeting. 
 
The Committee 
 
A) Reviewed the opportunities provided by the Council’s Renewables Reserves and 

the recently accessed Re:fit procurement framework, plus options for the 
investigation and implementation of Green Energy projects. 

B) Recommended to Cabinet a continuation of the current strategy, which sees 
retained renewable energy business rates earmarked through the Renewable 
Reserve for investment in green energy projects. 

C) Identified High Level Assessments to be commissioned under the Re:fit 
procurement framework. South Cambs Hall and Footway lighting stock were 
agreed as first two projects for commissioning of High Level Assessments, to be 
produced by Bouygues. 

D) Recommended to Cabinet the contracting of a dedicated energy investment officer 
to be funded through the Renewables Reserves in order to progress the Green 
Energy investment agenda, including work under Re:fit and further options for 
direct investment in renewables. 

E) Supported investigation into further options for direct investment in renewables. 
  
7. COMMUNITY ENERGY GRANTS REVIEW 
 
 The Development Officer presented this report, which invited the Committee to make 

recommendations to Cabinet on the Community Energy Grant scheme. 
 
It was understood that approximately £18,000 out of the available £55,000 for Community 
Energy grants had already been committed for 2018/19. It was noted that no more than 
£3,000 could be allocated to a project, although more than one application could be 
received from a single parish. 
 
The Committee 
 
A) Agreed with the proposal to re-open the Community Energy Grant scheme. 
B) Agreed with the proposed amendments to the scheme guidance and application 

process. 
  
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS 
 
 Members of the Committee suggested including the following items on its Forward Plan: 

 Air Quality at new developments. 

 Waterbeach SPD. 

 Promotion of renewable energy projects on sites of new development. 

 Investigation of noise complaints generated by wind farms. 

 Investigation of noise complaints caused by work on the A14. 

 Environmental impact of pet crematorium at Thriplow. 
 
It was agreed that the following areas should be included in the Forward Plan: 

 New Air Quality Strategy and air quality review in new developments 

 Green Energy investment opportunities 

 Single Use Plastics 

 Climate and Environment review of SPD of strategic sites, including Waterbeach 



Climate and Environment Advisory Committee Thursday, 20 September 2018 

 Review existing strategies including Sustainable Parish Energy Partnership 

 Planning provisions (supplemental documents and design guides) for environment, 
biodiversity, flooding and energy 

 South Cambs Climate Forum/Commission 
 
It was noted that the Committee needed to be mindful that resources were limited. 

  
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
 The Committee agreed that its next meeting would be on Thursday 18 October at 4pm. 
  

  
The Meeting ended at 4.10 p.m. 

 

 


